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Pg. 1,2,3      Carson’s Big 

EBC Youth Cyclist Carson Brindle pon-
dered, “How can I get Mom and Dad to 
let me spend more time with Grandma?  I 
know ... I’ll just ship them off to Europe for 
a couple of weeks for the Tour De France!” 
This is their story ...  

Tour de France

After years of dreaming about a trip to 
Europe and months of planning….we 
boarded a plane bound for Paris on July 
22nd.  We arrived in Paris for part one of 
our trip—based mainly around the final 
stage of the Tour de France.  We booked 
a package with Discover France (www.
cyclingclassics.com) that included our 
hotel stay plus Tour viewing passes on 
the Champs Elysees.  The hotel was near 
the Louvre Museum and was really love-
ly.  Rooms are small by US standards, but 
clean and comfortable.  

Sunday, July 24th was a gorgeous day for 
the finale of the Tour.  We picked up our 
entry passes for the viewing area mid-

   Paul Jensen
  The President’s Corner

of the officers to volunteer, it is fun 
and it will give you that feel good feel-
ing when you are done.  As you might 
have noticed, some ride times have 
already changed and will continue to 
do so; please refer to the ride sched-
ule for these upcoming changes.  

It has been a darn hot summer with 
little or no wind so, but as I have 
maintained throughout, you will not 
hear me complain.  It has been won-
derful and I have made some new 
riding buddies and maintained many 
of my old friends.   

In the next two or three years the tri-
state will be observing many changes 
when it comes to cycling.  Evansville 
is becoming (slowly but surely) more 
bicycle friendly and there will be pro-
grams, federal, state and local, that 
will also be evident.  More to come!

Have to get back to packing and try 
to think of stuff I can’t live without for 
four months.

Cheers,
Parthur  

Editors Note: Paul Jensen was a 
Senior and I was a Freshman at 
the University of Evansville when 
the college purchased Harlaxton 
Manor to allow for UE students 
an opportunity to study abroad.  
Good Luck, Paul.  Have a Pint on me.

his time next week will 
see me wearing long 

sleeve shirts, long pants along 
with frosty breath for I will be 

100 miles north of London with 
living quarters in a manor house 

fit for king.  

Harlaxton Manor is actually located 
north of the most northern point in 
the U.S.  

As for cycling, there are ten hybrid 
bikes of various sized available for 
all to use but the condition of them 
is usually sketchy.  Having been there 
before has given me the chance to 
scope out a few 20-25 mile routes 
so I am somewhat set in that regard.  
There will be no just throwing on a 
pair of biking shorts and jersey to 
go riding, more like sweats and rain 
gear.  There is not a bike club near 
the manor with the closest one about 
35 miles away and no easy way to get 
there.

THE GPM IS COMING!—

THE GPM IS COMING!—

THE GPM IS COMING!—
and that means we need YOU!  The 
first Sunday in October  (the second 
this year) should find you at the 4H 
center being of assistance to pull off 
the biggest and best pumpkin ever.  
Please contact Darlene Wefel or any 
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“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.” —Mario Cipollini

Carson's Big 
Adventure
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Our monthly club meeting is on the 
second Thursday of every month 
except January at the Pizza Chef 
in Newburgh Indiana at 6:30 PM.

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. 
is an organization formed to 
promote bicycling in the Tri-
State area.  We advocate bicycle 
safety and education in our local 
communities by participating in 
and supporting health, fitness 
and cycling activities.  The club 
provides the opportunity for cy-
clist of all ages and abilities to 
partake in cycling activities on a 
regular basis by offering a vari-
ety of rides weekly.

morning then spent a couple of hours 
walking down the Champs Elysees, 
taking in the excitement of the day.  
The viewing passes we purchased al-
lowed us entry into a tented area near 
the Place de la Concorde.  Included 
was our drinks, plenty of food, re-
served bleacher seating or the op-
tion to view from the reception area 
where the food was—which is where 
we stayed.  While in line to enter the 
tent, we began chatting with the other 
people in line with us and met a nice 
couple from Australia.  They were en-
joying their first year of retirement 
by biking their way around France, 
staying in rental homes called gites 
(www.gite.com) and hopping from 
city to city by bike.  

They ended up sitting at our table 
inches from road 
which soon the pelo-
ton would be barrel-
ing down.  We had a 
great day celebrating 
the pre race tour fes-
tivities with our new 
Aussie friends.  It 
turns out our tent was 
filled with Aussies, 
who were all in rare form since one 
of their own, Cadel Evans, was sport-
ing the Maillot Jaune!  They adopted 
us into their circle for the day and we 
had a blast 
with our 
rowdy fellow 
cycling en-
thusiasts.
It is possible 
to view the 
TDF along 
the Champs Elysees without purchas-
ing the viewing passes, but if you are 
thinking about doing a similar trip—

we highly recommend the viewing 
pass option.  The areas along the 
Champs Elysees that are not reserved 
have less than desirable viewing and 
get VERY crowded.  We had fence 
line seating with a clear view from 
400 meters to the finish line.  An open 
bar, ever-changing food options, posi-
tioned on the finishing stretch, along 
with free, clean bathrooms made this 
a surreal experience.  But most im-
pressive was our view and access to 
the riders.  We had no one standing 
in front of us.  Our pictures of the 
cyclists look like postcards.  We had 
one of the big screens right in front 
of us so we could see the riders prior 
to their arrival in Paris.  And when 
the stage was over, we had the abil-
ity to get riders’ autographs.  We fully 
believe those passes were money well 
spent!  Below is but a few of hundreds 
of front row pictures we got.

While in Paris we did two different 
bike tours offered by the same com-
pany, Fat Tire Bike Tours (www.fat-
tirebiketours.com ).  They have sev-
eral locations across Europe, but it 
all started with one guy from Texas, 

Mike, who started 
giving guided bike 
tours of Paris starting 
from the south pillar 
of the Eiffel tower.  All 
tour guides are from 
the States or Great 
Britain, so you can 

take in a great 
English speak-
ing history lesson 
of the city while 
visiting all the fa-
mous landmarks.  
Paris by bike is by 
far the easiest way 
to get around and 
to have a guided 
tour makes the 

experience fun, relaxing, and en-
joyable.  Everyone rides California 
cruiser bikes, which I have to say 

takes a little to get used to, but for the 
casual riding you do is perfect for this 
tour.  You can make reservations on-

Carson’s Big Adventure 
Continued



EBC 2011 CONTACTS
  Paul Jensen—President
  812-760-6158

  Ann Pendley—Vice President & 
  Publicity
  812-573-9189

  Diane Bies—Secretary
  812-473-3546

  Darlene Wefel—Treasurer &
  GPM Coordinator
  812-568-9828

  Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Cindy Jones—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Bill Voegel—Board of Directors 

  Bill Voegel—Membership
  Dustchamp@aol.com
  812-925-6620 (home)

  Keith Weyer—Youth Cycling Program     	
  Director 812-629-8184
  tkweyer@sbcglobal.net

  Rusty Yeager—Statistician
  812-402-1787

  Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
  812-746-9350

  Jane Buchta—Tour Director
  812-453-1333

    Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
  fixedgear66@clearwire.net
   

  www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

September, 2011 •  3                                                                                  WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

NEW MEMBERS NOT 
ACKNOWLEDGED IN 
LAST NEWSLETTER

AUGUST

RYAN DEEG
JOHN BENTON

line, but truthfully even on the busiest days this company is setup to handle as many 
people that show up.  Even on the Monday after the Tour, they had 80 to 100 hundred 
people at the South Tower and it was no problem to join a group.  They walk you back 
to their shop and break you up into small groups.  I think they have over 300 bikes on 
site—you select one, adjust your seat and off you go!  We took both the day and night 
tour on separate days.  The day tour stops a lot and covers a great deal of the history, 
people, and culture of Paris.  It’s great for your first day in Paris if you don’t know 
what you really want to spend time doing later.  The night tour is completely differ-
ent; it takes you by some of the same sites as the day trip, but also different places.  
The night tour is longer in distance and less on stopping and talking, but includes a 
river cruise with complementary wine which the tour guide hauls around on some 
saddle bags for the first leg.  You can go on the cruise outside of the tour group, but 
the guides know the ins and outs of the boat.  

Although there were hundreds of people getting on the boat in front of us our guide 
maneuvered us quickly through and we got some of the best seats for viewing--add 
the wine and friends from other English speaking countries like Australia and Great 
Britain and it was a wonderful experience.

Prague

We left Paris by plane for Prague, 
Czech Republic.  This has to be 
one of the most beautiful cities 
in all of Europe.  It is also one of 
the very few that were spared the 
bombings of WWII so the build-
ings still remain from centuries 
ago and the city spends a fortune 
to keep them maintained.  We 
went to visit some friends and 
to do some sightseeing.   We re-
ally didn’t have an agenda before 
we arrived in Prague.  When we 
checked in the hotel, they gave 
us many brochures of what to do, 
one being, you guessed it, a bike tour of Prague.  This one was run by a different com-
pany (City Bike Tours), but we found it equally as nice.  Rather than the cruisers we 
rode in Paris, in Prague we road full suspension Trek mountain bikes.  And for good 
reason-- to maintain the old town feel, the streets are almost all cobblestone.  These 
are eat- your- skinny- tire roads!  In addition there are several times you end up curb 
hopping as you tour through town.  This tour is still pretty laid back and easy riding, 
but you definitely make full use of the suspension in the bike.  If you ever make it to 
Europe, put this city on your list to see.  It’s amazing.

French Alps—This is an entire story in itself.  We’ll write up this for next month!  It 
was EPIC!!!!!

Street scene in Prague’s Old Town Square.

Carson’s Big Adventure  
Continued 

fROM THE EDITOR:
My apologies for the lateness of the September Newsletter.  Our world was 
tuned upside down on August 18th when my grandson Sam Bellett was hit by a 
car while riding his bike to High School Cross Country Practice.  I want to thank 
you all from the bottom of my heart for all your prayers, thoughts and well-
wishes.  Sam is on the mend.  And time is on his side as he recuperates.  He is 
scheduled for a Rehab Center here in Jacksonville next week where they can 
begin the mending process for his brain injury.  Thank you all.     Paul Sluder
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The Bills (and the Helens and the 
Kathys) rolled into Chattanooga 
around 5:00 Friday, May 6th for the 
2011 3 State 3 Mountain Challenge. 
After checking in and picking up 
our packets at an excellent facility, 
Finley Stadium on the campus of Uni-
versity of Tennessee Chattanooga, we 
went out for a relaxing meal at a 
Chinese restaurant and evening 
together.  Who knew that in China 
they use Cormorant birds to catch 
fish in the Yangtze River?  Well, 
Hill, Helen and Kathy knew.  Pill 
thought they were crazy, but they 
were right. They tie a cord loosely 
around the birds neck so it can 
still breath, but not swallow fish. 
The birds dive underwater and 
catch fish, but cannot swallow them 
because of the cord around their 
necks.  So they surface and the 
fisherman just take the fish 
from their mouths!  Really! 
 
After a good night’s sleep we ar-
rived back at Finley Stadium eager to 
get started on what would be a fun 
day in the saddle.  We were told 
that there would be a route change 
due to the number of tornadoes that 
had decimated the Chattanooga area.  
We would still get to climb Suck 
Creek Mountain and Sand Moun-
tain but were routed around Lookout 
Mountain.  The road up Lookout 
Mountain was passable, but they didn’t 
want thousands of bikes going 
past people who were still trying to 
rebuild their lives.  We totally 
agreed with the organizers on this. 
Something like this puts out lives 
into perspective.  The mountains 
increase in gradient, with Suck 
Creek Mountain being the first.  
It starts about 12 miles into the ride 

and goes 6 miles at 5% grade.  The 
pavement was smooth, and being 
wooded all the way, the shade felt good. 
  Coasting down the backside that 
early in the day, however, was a 
little chilly.  We were glad to fi-
nally pop out into the sun, having 
been hanging around 30mph for 3-4 
miles.  The areas between the major 
mountains was all rolling to hilly, 
with precious few miles of actual 
flat terrain.  After circling Nic-
kajack Lake, it was time for Sand 
Mountain.  Sand Mountain is short-
er at about 3 miles, but steeper at 
8-10% grade.   It was 2nd gear for 
Pill, probably 3rd for Hill.  The 
top of Sand Mountain was altogether 
different than Suck Creek.  On the 
top of Sand Mountain you stay on 
a ridge for almost 20 miles, with 
beautiful open views of the val-
leys below.  When it comes time to 
descend into the Chattanooga area, 
the road was very steep in places. 
I know of three times that I hit 
40mph on this descent.  In a normal 
year, this would have taken us to the 
base of Lookout Mountain.  Since 
we were skipping Lookout Moun-
tain this time, they routed us around 
Lookout Mountain over several 
“stingers” that were very steep, but 
short.  The route took us right along 
the base of Lookout Mountain and 
on into Chattanooga. 
 
We had a fun day in the sad-
dle.  It was challenging in places, 
beautiful in most places.  The dev-
astation from the storms was 
sobering, and we wish the peo-
ple of the 3 state area all the best. 
 

Bill Johnson and Bill Voegel

Up   Up   Up 
 
Hill Bill and Pill Bill in the Hills Hills! 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

CLUB 
JERSEYS

Club Jersey’s In Stock - If you 
are wanting to get one of these 
new club jerseys  please con-
tact me at dvwefel@wowway.
com or call 812-568-9828 and 
I can bring them to a ride, 
you can pick them up at my 
home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey’s $60, 
Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, 
and Bike Shorts $50.  We have 
both women’s and men’s in stock.
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2011 Club Mileage through 8/23/11
Overall Standings

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/12 14 172 5188
2 Voegel, Bill 4/1/12 13 158 4761
3 Carter, Archie 12/1/12 8 100 3491
4 Holland, Diana 11/1/11 7 93 3209
5 Johnson, Bill 7/1/12 8 87 3031
6 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/11 8 85 2955
7 Majors, Bill 9/1/11 100 2526
8 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 1 80 2000
9 Jones, Cindy 12/1/11 6 58 1879

10 Jensen, Paul 10/1/11 58 1472
11 Gardner, Gary 4/1/12 36 60 1408
12 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/12 19 27 1217
13 Silke, Randy 6/1/12 36 1042
14 Feller, Randy 11/1/11 33 1030
15 Robertson, Janet 2/1/12 1 40 921
16 May, Dan 5/1/11 28 919
17 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/12 40 891
18 Gardner, Opal 4/1/12 39 846
19 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/12 1 37 840
20 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/11 27 28 821
21 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12 28 788
22 Hayden, Darin 11/1/11 28 773
23 Leader, Caron 3/1/11 1 26 742
24 Hudson, Hank 6/1/11 2 19 704
25 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/11 26 703
26 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12 4 21 689
27 Flynn, David 1/1/12 1 19 668
28 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13 28 667
29 Janowski, Robert 7/1/12 25 662
30 Watson, Craig 7/1/11 19 626
31 Ashworth, David 12/1/11 21 604
32 Heng, David 4/1/12 21 568
33 Lambert, Will 6/1/12 3 9 563
34 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/11 24 561
35 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/11 26 558
36 Pendley, Ann 9/1/11 1 14 513
37 Krueger, Dan 6/1/11 1 13 498
38 Boren, Mike 3/1/11 1 17 451
39 Kuykendall, Dave 10/1/11 4 5 448
40 Miller, Paul 3/1/12 1 16 446
41 Benton, John 8/1/12 13 433
42 Vercellotti, Jay 11/1/11 18 413
43 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/11 19 406
44 Paul, Larry 4/1/12 1 7 354
45 Brindle, Matt 5/1/12 25 350
46 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12 15 341
47 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 16 340
48 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 16 339
49 Fisher, Scott 8/1/11 1 11 335
49 Willett, Bobby 5/1/12 2 4 335
51 Colvin, Tony 4/1/12 1 6 332
52 Exline, Ken 9/1/11 8 318
53 Nance, Aulden 9/1/11 15 313
54 Gilbert, Jane 4/1/12 14 286
55 Winsett, Katie 4/1/12 10 282
56 Jones, Cory 12/1/11 15 280
56 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/12 24 280
58 Long, Nathan 5/1/12 1 9 276
59 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 13 260
60 Breivogel, Judy 2/1/12 11 258
61 Brindle, Sonya 5/1/12 23 230
62 Weddle, Matt 6/1/11 8 225
63 Breivogel, Gary 2/1/12 10 223
64 Brindle, Carson 5/1/12 26 208
65 Gaines, Mike 6/1/11 8 189
66 Hogan, Jack 6/1/11 7 186
67 Ellis, Toby 3/1/11 1 5 185
68 Armstrong, Dan 1/1/12 6 179
69 Lonnberg, Adam 11/1/11 10 178
70 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/12 7 176
71 Sotolongo, Mike 10/1/11 1 2 173
72 Pendley, Kevin 9/1/11 1 4 169
73 Clemmer, Linda 11/1/11 1 1 163
73 Myers, Dave 8/1/11 1 1 163
73 Seger, Khris 12/1/11 1 4 163
76 Gibbons, Anthony 6/1/11 6 145
77 Pendley, Nicholas 9/1/11 5 134
78 Williams, Mary 3/1/11 5 115
79 Carter, Faye 1/1/12 3 111
79 Halsey, Craig 6/1/12 5 111
81 Folz, Gary 8/1/11 5 110
82 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/11 1 1 100
83 Klotz, Andrea 8/1/11 4 99
84 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/12 5 96
85 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/12 4 90
85 Villines, Mike 7/1/11 2 90
85 Yeager, Lori 6/1/12 2 90
88 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/12 5 87
89 Miller, Charles 3/1/12 2 71
89 Stahl, Brad 4/1/12 3 71
91 Williams, Jeff 4/1/12 3 66
92 Farr, Lance 3/1/11 2 65
92 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/11 5 65
94 Sullivan, Patrick 1/1/12 2 62
95 Lampton, Billy 4/1/12 3 60
95 Neighbors, Darius 11/1/11 2 60
97 Manuel, Lawrence 4/1/12 3 56
98 Conner, David 6/1/11 2 54
99 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/11 4 53
99 Herrell, Carson 8/1/11 2 53

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

99 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14 2 53
102 Young, Tracie 7/1/11 2 45
103 Townsend, Derick 4/1/12 2 44
104 O'Malley, Nick 8/1/11 1 43
105 Herrell, Nolan 8/1/11 2 40
105 Nance, Fred 9/1/11 4 40
107 Hudson, Carol 6/1/11 2 37
108 Nance, Grasen 9/1/11 4 36
109 Lonnberg, Tom 11/1/11 2 30
110 Koch, Dan 6/1/12 1 1 27
110 Lever, Scott 8/1/11 1 27
110 Messick, Bob 6/1/11 1 27
113 Nance, Rhony 9/1/11 3 26
113 VanStone, Gene 11/1/11 1 26
115 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/12 1 23
115 Kennedy, Bill 4/1/12 1 23
117 Hinchliffe, Jim 6/1/11 1 22
117 Osborn, Eric 7/1/11 1 22
117 Trimborn, Bryan 6/1/11 1 22
120 Goergen, Heather 10/1/11 1 20
120 Ward, Kelly 3/1/11 2 20
120 Ward, Whitney 3/1/11 2 20
123 Lonnberg, Michael 11/1/11 1 10

Men’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/12 13 158 4761
2 Carter, Archie 12/1/12 8 100 3491
3 Johnson, Bill 7/1/12 8 87 3031
4 Majors, Bill 9/1/11 100 2526
5 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 1 80 2000
6 Jensen, Paul 10/1/11 58 1472
7 Gardner, Gary 4/1/12 36 60 1408
8 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/12 19 27 1217
9 Silke, Randy 6/1/12 36 1042

10 Feller, Randy 11/1/11 33 1030
11 May, Dan 5/1/11 28 919
12 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/11 27 28 821
13 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12 28 788
14 Hayden, Darin 11/1/11 28 773
15 Hudson, Hank 6/1/11 2 19 704
16 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12 4 21 689
17 Flynn, David 1/1/12 1 19 668
18 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13 28 667
19 Janowski, Robert 7/1/12 25 662
20 Watson, Craig 7/1/11 19 626
21 Ashworth, David 12/1/11 21 604
22 Heng, David 4/1/12 21 568
23 Lambert, Will 6/1/12 3 9 563
24 Krueger, Dan 6/1/11 1 13 498
25 Boren, Mike 3/1/11 1 17 451
26 Kuykendall, Dave 10/1/11 4 5 448
27 Miller, Paul 3/1/12 1 16 446
28 Benton, John 8/1/12 13 433
29 Vercellotti, Jay 11/1/11 18 413
30 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/11 19 406
31 Paul, Larry 4/1/12 1 7 354
32 Brindle, Matt 5/1/12 25 350
33 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12 15 341
34 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 16 339
35 Fisher, Scott 8/1/11 1 11 335
35 Willett, Bobby 5/1/12 2 4 335
37 Colvin, Tony 4/1/12 1 6 332
38 Exline, Ken 9/1/11 8 318
39 Nance, Aulden 9/1/11 15 313
40 Jones, Cory 12/1/11 15 280
41 Long, Nathan 5/1/12 1 9 276
42 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 13 260
43 Weddle, Matt 6/1/11 8 225
44 Breivogel, Gary 2/1/12 10 223
45 Brindle, Carson 5/1/12 26 208
46 Gaines, Mike 6/1/11 8 189
47 Hogan, Jack 6/1/11 7 186
48 Ellis, Toby 3/1/11 1 5 185
49 Armstrong, Dan 1/1/12 6 179
50 Lonnberg, Adam 11/1/11 10 178
51 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/12 7 176
52 Sotolongo, Mike 10/1/11 1 2 173
53 Pendley, Kevin 9/1/11 1 4 169
54 Myers, Dave 8/1/11 1 1 163
54 Seger, Khris 12/1/11 1 4 163
56 Gibbons, Anthony 6/1/11 6 145
57 Pendley, Nicholas 9/1/11 5 134
58 Halsey, Craig 6/1/12 5 111
59 Folz, Gary 8/1/11 5 110
60 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/12 4 90
60 Villines, Mike 7/1/11 2 90
62 Miller, Charles 3/1/12 2 71
62 Stahl, Brad 4/1/12 3 71
64 Williams, Jeff 4/1/12 3 66
65 Farr, Lance 3/1/11 2 65
65 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/11 5 65
67 Sullivan, Patrick 1/1/12 2 62
68 Lampton, Billy 4/1/12 3 60
68 Neighbors, Darius 11/1/11 2 60
70 Manuel, Lawrence 4/1/12 3 56
71 Conner, David 6/1/11 2 54
72 Herrell, Carson 8/1/11 2 53
73 Townsend, Derick 4/1/12 2 44

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

74 O'Malley, Nick 8/1/11 1 43
75 Herrell, Nolan 8/1/11 2 40
75 Nance, Fred 9/1/11 4 40
77 Nance, Grasen 9/1/11 4 36
78 Lonnberg, Tom 11/1/11 2 30
79 Koch, Dan 6/1/12 1 1 27
79 Lever, Scott 8/1/11 1 27
79 Messick, Bob 6/1/11 1 27
82 VanStone, Gene 11/1/11 1 26
83 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/12 1 23
83 Kennedy, Bill 4/1/12 1 23
85 Hinchliffe, Jim 6/1/11 1 22
85 Osborn, Eric 7/1/11 1 22
85 Trimborn, Bryan 6/1/11 1 22
88 Lonnberg, Michael 11/1/11 1 10

Women’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/12 14 172 5188
2 Holland, Diana 11/1/11 7 93 3209
3 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/11 8 85 2955
4 Jones, Cindy 12/1/11 6 58 1879
5 Robertson, Janet 2/1/12 1 40 921
6 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/12 40 891
7 Gardner, Opal 4/1/12 39 846
8 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/12 1 37 840
9 Leader, Caron 3/1/11 1 26 742

10 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/11 26 703
11 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/11 24 561
12 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/11 26 558
13 Pendley, Ann 9/1/11 1 14 513
14 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 16 340
15 Gilbert, Jane 4/1/12 14 286
16 Winsett, Katie 4/1/12 10 282
17 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/12 24 280
18 Breivogel, Judy 2/1/12 11 258
19 Brindle, Sonya 5/1/12 23 230
20 Clemmer, Linda 11/1/11 1 1 163
21 Williams, Mary 3/1/11 5 115
22 Carter, Faye 1/1/12 3 111
23 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/11 1 1 100
24 Klotz, Andrea 8/1/11 4 99
25 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/12 5 96
26 Yeager, Lori 6/1/12 2 90
27 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/12 5 87
28 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/11 4 53
28 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14 2 53
30 Young, Tracie 7/1/11 2 45
31 Hudson, Carol 6/1/11 2 37
32 Nance, Rhony 9/1/11 3 26
33 Goergen, Heather 10/1/11 1 20
33 Ward, Kelly 3/1/11 2 20
33 Ward, Whitney 3/1/11 2 20

Youth Mileage
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Brindle, Carson 5/1/12 26 208
Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/11 5 65
Gerbig, Madison 11/1/11 4 53
Herrell, Carson 8/1/11 2 53
Herrell, Nolan 8/1/11 2 40
Jones, Cory 12/1/11 15 280
Lonnberg, Adam 11/1/11 10 178
Lonnberg, Michael 11/1/11 1 10
Nance, Aulden 9/1/11 15 313
Nance, Grasen 9/1/11 4 36
Pendley, Nicholas 9/1/11 5 134
Ward, Whitney 3/1/11 2 20
Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 16 340
Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 13 260
Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 16 339
Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/12 24 280

Commuting Mileage
Club Member Miles Month
Tom Ballard 984 May
Gary Gardner 204 June
Diane Bies 45 May
Ashley Whitaker 13 May

Red highlights indicate expired memberships that
are 2 months overdue.  Mileage shown includes
miles that have been recorded for the year up
through 2 months after the membership was
overdue.
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The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610


